Listing Date: 06.03.2017 Court No.: 3

Item: 9

### **SECTION-IIIB**

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016**

(Application for Stay)

IN

# CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6550 OF 2015

M/s. Virgo Industries (Engineers) Pvt. Ltd.

.....Appellant

Versus

Commissioner of Central Excise Chennai II Commissionrate ....Respondent

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The application above-mentioned alongwith office report dated 23.02.2017 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Learned counsel for the respondent prays and is granted one week's time to take instructions.

List on 6.3.2017."

It is submitted that no documents have been filed by counsel for the respondent. so far.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

# Copy to:-

- Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
  133, Old Lawyer's Chambers,
  Supreme Court Compound, New Delhi.
- 2. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dm