ITEM NO.3 REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XII

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 6550/2015

M/S. VIRGO INDUSTRIES (ENGINEERS) PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE CHENNAI II COMMISSIONRATERespondent(s)

(ONLY CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5928/2021, 5929-5930/2021 AND 5931-5932/2021 ARE TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.) WITH

C.A. No. 5929-5930/2021 (XVII-A)

( IA No.83444/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.83446/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.83445/2020-EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 5928/2021 (XVII-A)

( IA No.99583/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.99582/2020-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.99581/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

C.A. No. 5931-5932/2021 (XVII-A)

( IA No.83755/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.83756/2020-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.83751/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

Date: 08-02-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR Mr Santosh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

## All matters except C.A.No.6550/2015

Ld. counsel for the appellant has filed proof of deposit of cost vide Hon'ble Court's order dt.3.9.2021.

Contd....

Ld. counsel for the appellant prays for more time to take steps for service upon the unserved respondents. From the records it appears that when the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.9.2021, it was directed, among others, that notices be issued. It further appears that since the spare copies have not been filed in the matters, notices have not yet been issued. Accordingly, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

> AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar